

No. 11-1062

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH MICCI, *et. al*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICK ALEMAN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAWRENCE JACKOWIAK

Counsel of Record

ADELE NICHOLAS

SARA GARBER

JACKOWIAK LAW OFFICES

20 North Clark Street, Suite 1700

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 795-9595

ljackowiak@jackowiaklaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ... | 5 |
| I. ALEMAN’S STATEMENT WAS USED IN A CRIMINAL CASE..... | 5 |
| A) Petitioners’ Claim of a Split in the Circuits Is Misleading and Exaggerated | 6 |
| B) The Self-Incrimination Clause Does Not Only Apply at Trial..... | 14 |
| II. WELL ESTABLISHED BRIGHT-LINE RULES GOVERNING INTERROGATIONS ALREADY EXIST..... | 16 |
| III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S FACTUAL HOLDING ABOUT THE COERCIVE METHODS USED IN THIS CASE FAILS TO RAISE AN ISSUE WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aleman v. Village of Hanover Park</i> , 662 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Aleman v. Village of Hanover Park</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2010) | 2-3 |
| <i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) | 18 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Dunning v. Simmons Airlines, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 1995) | 18 |
| <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) | 3 |
| <i>Eidson v. Owens</i> , 515 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969) | 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Jocks v. Tavernier</i> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Johnson v. Pollard</i> , 559 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) | 14-15 |
| <i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>McKinley v. Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) | 3, 16, 17 |
| <i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005) | 13, 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville, Ill.</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Jensen v. Stoot</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2343 (2010) | 6, 7, 15 |
| <i>Sparado v. Boone</i> , 212 Fed. Appx. 831 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Boone v. Sparado</i> , 552 U.S. 822 (2007) | 9, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Hubbel</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 900 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1990) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Villalpando</i> , 588 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Wright v. Dodd</i> , 438 Fed. Appx. 805, 2011 WL 3611972 (11th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Wrisley v. Crowe</i> , 131 S. Ct. 905 (2011) | 15, 16 |

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... *passim*
